

No. 23-11452

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

DeShawn Gervin,

Plaintiff–Appellee,

v.

Pamela Florence, *et al.*,

Defendants–Appellants.

On Appeal from an order of the
United States District Court for the Middle District of Georgia
Case No. 1:21-cv-00067, Hon. Leslie A. Gardner

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE NATIONAL POLICE
ACCOUNTABILITY PROJECT IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-
APPELLEE**

Lauren Bonds
Keisha James
Eliana Machefsky
NATIONAL POLICE
ACCOUNTABILITY PROJECT
2022 St. Bernard Ave.
Suite 310
New Orleans, LA 70016
(504) 220-0401

David Gespass
GESPASS & JOHNSON
40 Echo Ln.
Fairhope, AL 36532

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

October 2nd, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| Certificate of Interested Persons | i |
| Corporate Disclosure Statement | iii |
| Table of Authorities | v |
| Interest of the <i>Amicus Curiae</i> | 1 |
| Summary of the Argument..... | 2 |
| Argument and Citations of Authority | 4 |
| I. Probation Revocation is a Deprivation of Liberty That is Sufficiently Criminal in Nature to Give Rise to a Malicious Prosecution Claim Under the Fourth Amendment of the U.S. Constitution. | 4 |
| A. Probation Revocation Meets the Fourth Amendment’s Criteria for Malicious Prosecution Because it is a Deprivation of Liberty Pursuant to Legal Process. | 4 |
| B. Defendants-Appellants’ Narrow Definition of “Criminal Process” Impermissibly Elevates the Common-Law Elements of Malicious Prosecution Over Those of the Fourth Amendment. | 9 |
| C. As Other Circuits Presented With This Issue Have Correctly Determined, Probation Revocation is Sufficiently Criminal to Satisfy the Common Law Malicious Prosecution Requirement. | 14 |
| D. Defendants-Appellants Are Not Entitled to Qualified Immunity Because the Law Clearly Established Mr. Gervin’s Right to Be Free From Seizure Pursuant to a Warrant Obtained Solely by State Officers’ Intentional and Material Misstatements. | 18 |
| II. Barring a Malicious Prosecution Claim Based on an Unlawful Probation Revocation Would Lead to Absurd Results. | 22 |
| A. Interpreting a § 1983 Malicious Prosecution Claim as Narrowly as Defendants Insist Eviscerates the Purpose of § 1983 as a Vehicle for Vindicating Constitutionally Guaranteed Rights. | 22 |
| B. Mr. Gervin Does Not Have Any Other Vehicle to Seek Redress Against Defendants-Appellants, Who Affirmatively Lied to Place Him in Prison for 104 Days. | 24 |
| Conclusion | 26 |
| Certificates | 1a |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Al-Amin v. Smith</i> , 511 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2008)..... | 21 |
| <i>Albright v. Oliver</i> , 510 U.S. 266 (1994)..... | 25 |
| <i>Boogher v. Bryant</i> , 86 Mo. 42, 50 (1885)..... | 9 |
| <i>Dettelis v. Sharbaugh</i> , 919 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2019) | 15, 16 |
| <i>Gagnon v. Scarpelli</i> , 411 U.S. 778 (1973)..... | passim |
| <i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975) | 5, 6 |
| <i>Hamilton v. Daley</i> , 777 F.2d 1207 (7th Cir. 1985)..... | 14, 15 |
| <i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982) | 18 |
| <i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250 (2006) | 10 |
| <i>Hyland v. Sec’y for the Dep’t of Corr.</i> , No. 06-14455, 2007 U.S. App. LEXIS 20745 (11th Cir. Aug. 29, 2007)..... | 6, 21, 22, 26 |
| <i>Jones v. Cannon</i> , 174 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 1999)..... | 19, 22 |
| <i>Kingsland v. City of Miami</i> , 382 F.3d 1220 (11th Cir. 2004) | 18, 19, 20 |
| <i>Lasker v. Hurd</i> , 972 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2020)..... | 5, 12 |
| <i>Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co.</i> , 457 U.S. 922 (1982)..... | 23 |
| <i>Luke v. Gulley</i> , 975 F.3d 1140 (11th Cir. 2020)..... | 13, 14 |
| <i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986)..... | 18, 19 |
| <i>Manuel v. City of Joliet</i> , 580 U.S. 357 (2017) | 5, 7, 10, 25 |
| <i>Monell v. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978)..... | 23 |
| <i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471 (1972)..... | 6, 13, 17 |
| <i>Owens v. Kelley</i> , 681 F.2d 1362 (11th Cir. 1982) | 6 |
| <i>Ray v. Recovery Healthcare Corp.</i> , No. 22-10303, 2022 U.S. App. LEXIS 31557 (5th Cir. Nov. 15, 2022)..... | 17 |
| <i>Singer v. Fulton Cty. Sheriff</i> , 63 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 1995)..... | 5 |
| <i>Tobey v. Chibucos</i> , 890 F.3d 634 (7th Cir. 2018) | 15 |
| <i>Tsakonas v. Cicchi</i> , 308 F. App'x 628, 631 (3d Cir. 2009) | 16 |
| <i>Uboh v. Reno</i> , 141 F.3d 1000 (11th Cir. 1998)..... | 5 |
| <i>Vinyard v. Wilson</i> , 311 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2002) | 18 |
| <i>Watson v. Georgia Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 645 S.E.2d 629 (Ga. Ct. App. 2007) .. | 25 |
| <i>Whitehorn v. Harrelson</i> , 758 F.2d 1416 (11th Cir. 1985) | 17 |
| <i>Whiting v. Traylor</i> , 85 F.3d 581 (11th Cir. 1996) | 22 |
| <i>Williams v. Aguirre</i> , 965 F.3d 1147 (11th Cir. 2020)..... | passim |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

Page(s)

Other Authorities

| | |
|---|--------|
| Cong. Globe App. 42d Cong., 1st Sess. 68 (Mar. 28, 1871)..... | 23, 24 |
| U.S. Dep’t of Just. Bureau of Just. Stats., <i>Probation and Parole in the United States, 2021</i> (Feb. 2023)..... | 24 |
